Other comprehensive result for the period, net of tax – 28 – 60

Total comprehensive result for the period 345 765

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Clariant Ltd 315 741

Non-controlling interests 30 24

Total comprehensive result for the period 345 765

Total comprehensive result attributable to shareholders of Clariant Ltd arising from:

Continuing operations 218 – 13

Discontinued operations 97 754

Total comprehensive result attributable to shareholders of Clariant Ltd 315 741

CLARIANT INTERNATIONAL LTD
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — Full Year 2021 (unaudited) — 19 May 2022

10

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

12 months

Other reserves

CHF m

Total
share

capital

Treasury
shares

(par
value)

Share
premium
reserves

Hedging
reserves

Cumula-
tive

transla-
tion

reserves

Total
other

reserves

Retained
earnings

Total
attribut-

able
to equity

holders

Non-
control-

ling
interests

Total
equity

Balance 31 December 2019 as previously reported 1 228 – 10 825 2 – 1 258 – 431 1 719 2 506 171 2 677

Restatement (see Note 3) – 9 9 – 9

Balance 1 January 2020 restated 1 228 – 10 825 2 – 1 258 – 431 1 728 2 515 171 2 686

Net result – 784 784 41 825

Cash flow hedge – 1 – 1 – 1 – 1

Net investment hedge 26 26 26 26

Remeasurements:

Actuarial gain/ loss retirement benefit obligations – – 38 – 38 – 38

Return on retirement benefit plan assets, excluding amount
included in interest expense

– 124 124 124

Deferred tax on remeasurements – – 18 – 18 – 18

Currency translation differences – 258 – 258 – 258 – 17 – 275

Fair value adjustment on financial assets – – 9 – 9 – 9

Share of other comprehensive income of associates and
joint ventures

– 1 1 1

Effect of the reclassification of foreign exchange
differences on previously held net investments in foreign entities

130 130 130 130

Total comprehensive result for the period – – – – 1 – 102 – 103 844 741 24 765

Increase of share capital 220 220 – 220 – –

Distributions – 786 – 786 – 203 – 989 – 989

Dividends to non-controlling interests – – – 42 – 42

Effect on disposal – – – 14 – 14

Employee share & option scheme: – – –

Effect of employee services – 6 6 6

Treasury share transactions 1 – 3 4 4

Balance 31 December 2020 Restated 1 228 – 9 259 1 – 1 360 – 1 100 2 158 2 277 139 2 416

Balance 31 December 2020 as previously reported 1 228 – 9 259 1 – 1 360 – 1 100 2 123 2 242 139 2 381

Restatement (see Note 3) – 35 35 – 35

Balance 1 January 2021 restated 1 228 – 9 259 1 – 1 360 – 1 100 2 158 2 277 139 2 416

Net result – 344 344 29 373

Net investment hedge 22 22 22 22

Remeasurements:

Actuarial gain/ loss retirement benefit obligations – 28 28 28

Return on retirement benefit plan assets, excluding amount
included in interest expense

– 152 152 152

Limitation on recognition of net asset – – 166 – 166 – 166

Deferred tax on remeasurements – – 7 – 7 – 7

Currency translation differences – 58 – 58 – 58 1 – 57

Fair value adjustment on financial assets – 2 2 2

Share of other comprehensive income of associates and
joint ventures

– 2 2 2

Effect of the reclassification of foreign exchange
differences on previously held net investments in foreign entities

– 4 – 4 – 4 – 4

Total comprehensive result for the period – – – – – 40 – 40 355 315 30 345

Distributions from Share capital – 232 2 – – 230 – 230

Dividends to non-controlling interests – – – 28 – 28

Acquisition of non-controlling interests – – 1 – 1

Effect on Business Combination – – 46 46

Employee share & option scheme:

Effect of employee services – 4 4 4

Treasury share transactions – 1 – – 7 – 8 – 8

Balance 31 December 2021 996 – 8 259 1 – 1 400 – 1 140 2 510 2 358 186 2 544

CLARIANT INTERNATIONAL LTD
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — Full Year 2021 (unaudited) — 19 May 2022

11

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

12 months
CHF m 2021 2020

Restated

Net result 373 825

Adjustment for:

Depreciation and amortization 267 269